THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF SABINE

On this the 9th day of April, 1979, the Honorable Commissioners Court met in regular session with the following present, to-wit:

Royce C. Smith

County Judge

R. E. Smith

Commissioner, Precinct No. 1

G. W. Russell, Jr.

Commissioner, Precinct No. 2

Eldridge Ellison

Commissioner, Precinct No. 3

Jimmy Vickers

Commissioner, Precinct No. 4

Minnie Gooch

County Clerk

Upon a recommendation of J. P. Richard Bass and motion by Commissioner G. W. Russell, Jr., seconded by Commissioner R.E. Smith to hire Willie Ragan as permanent employee in the Justice of the Peace Pct. #1 office at a salary of \$463.32 per month, effective April 1st. All voted in favor of this motion.

Motion by Commissioner Eldridge Ellison, seconded by Commissioner G. W. Russell, Jr. to close courthouse for Good Friday. All voted in favor of the motion.

The bond for Billy Earl Gregory, appointed as Constable of Justice Precinct No. 3 was approved by the court.

Motion by Commissioner G. W. Russell, Jr., seconded by Commissioner R. E. Smith and with all voting in favor the following Resolution was approved.

AGREEMENT FOR THE STATE TO SURVEY, INSPECT, APPRAISE AND INVENTORY BRIDGES ON PUBLIC ROADS AND STREETS

THIS AGREEMENT, made this 9th day of April, 1979, by and between the State Department of Highways and Public Transportation, Party of the First Part, hereinafter called the "Department", and Sabine County, a local government, or governmental agency or entity, Party of the Second Part, acting by and through its and by virtue of the authority shown on Exhibit attached hereto and made a part hereof.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, The Party of the Second Part is owner of certain bridges an public roads and streets within its jurisdiction; and

WHEREAS, Title 23, United States Code as amended by the Surface Transportation Act of 1978, requires that ankinventory, inspection and appraisal be completed of all highway bridges on public roads and streets; and

WHEREAS, it is incumbent upon the Department to assure accomplishment of this work.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of mutual convenants and agreements of the parties hereto to be by them respectively kept and performed, as hereinafter set forth, it is agreed as follows:

- 1. The Party of the Second Part hereby grants permission to the Department or its contracted Consultant, to perform on-site surveys and inspections of bridges under its jurisdiction for the purpose of developing inventory and appraisal information and data, and further agrees to furnish available information and data concerning such bridges, to the Department.
- 2. All of the above described information and data shall be the property of the Department. However, such information and data will be provided to the Party of the Second Part upon request.
- 3. Nothing herein is intended to change the respective responsibilities under the laws of this State of the parties hereto. It is expressly understood that the Department's responsibility shall be limited to the reasonably prompt conveyance of information and data described in 2 above to the Party of the Second Part. Responsibility for deciding upon the imposition of load restriction, closure, repair or other such action, shall remain that of the Party of the Second Part.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused these present to be executed in duplicate on the day above stated.

PARTY OF THE FIRST PART:

DISTRICT ENGINEER, STATE
DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS AND
PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION

By: J. L. Beaird /s/
J. L. Beaird

District Engineer
District Eleven

PARTY OF THE SECOND PART:

Sabine County
Name of Government, or Governmental Agency or Entity

By: Royce C. Smith /s/
County Judge
Title of Executing Official

Motion by Commissioner G. W. Russell, Jr., seconded by Commissioner R. E. Smith and by unanimous consent give State Department of Highways and Public Transportation authority to Inspect and the Placement of Passive Warning Devices at Public Railroad Grade Crossings.

Motion by Commissioner G. W. Russell, Jr., seconded by Commissioner Jimmy Vickers and with all voting in favor the court passed the following Resolution:

TO: BEAUTIRY TEXAS COUNCIL BOX 2251, AUSTIN 78768

ATTENTION: Youth Activity Chairman

We are pleased to participate in the April 1979 "Couble-up to Clean-up and Beautify Texas " Youth Activity project by encouraging the youth in our area to work in cleanup and beautification in the month of April and on Keep America Beautiful Day of April 28th.

We have: Issued a Proclamation

We have: Issued a Proclamation
Attached is a copy of it

Appointed an Honorary Chairman
for this event

Chairman:
Address:

Name

Official Title

Address

Accounts were allowed and made payable.

There being no further business, the court adjourned.

COUNTY JUDGE

COMMISSIONER, PRECINCT NO. 1

COMMISSIONER, PRECINCT NO. 2

COMMISSIONER, PRECINCT NO. 3